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FILED

Superior Court of California,
1 KRISHNA A. ABRAMS County of Solano

District Attomey of Solano County 0212312024
2|| By: BARRY M SHAPIRO, #287266 By: R. Keamey, Deputy Clerk
3|| 355 Tuolumne St. Suite 3200

Vallejo, CA 94590
4|| Ph:707 553-5321 Fax: 707 553-5654
5| bmshapiro@solanocounty.com

6
7

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
2 COUNTY OF SOLANO
9

10 THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
" Plaintift

Case No [
i pil F200

13
14|| MATTHEW JOSEPH SHELTON (11/02/1981) FELONY COMPLAINT

aka: MATTHEWJ SHELTON
15 MATTHER JOSEPH SHELTON

MATHEWJ SHELTON
16
17
18
5 Defendant

20
2|| reninsimone and believes that

i COUNT 1
On or about and between September 1, 2022 and December 1, 2022, defendant MATTHEW

23|| JOSEPH SHELTON did commita felony namely: LEWD ACT UPON A CHILD. a violation of
Section 288(a)ofthe Penal Codeofthe State of California. County of Solano. in that said

24|| defendant did willfully, unlawfully, and lewdly cogupit lewd and lascivious act upon and with
25|| the bods and certain parts and members wereotoff child unde the age of fourteen sears.

with the intent of arousing, appealing to, and gratifying the lust, passions, and sexual desires of
26|| the said defendant and the said child.
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4 || "NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section
192.7)"

2
a|| NOTICE: Conviction ofthisoffense wil require you to register pursuant to Penal Code Section

290. Willful failure to register isa crime.”
4

“NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to provide specimens and samples
5 {| pursuant to Penal Code section 206. Willful refusal to provide the specimens and samples is &

6 crime

7 COUNT2
a|| On or about and between Seprmbr 12022 and December |, 202, defendant MATTHEW

JOSEPH SHELTON did commita felony namely: LEWD ACT UPON A CHILD, a violation of
o|| Section 288(@ of the Penal Codeofthe State ofCalifornia, CountyofSolan, in tht said

defendant did willfully, unlawfully, and Tewdly commita lewd and lascivious act upon and with
10 {| the body and certain parts and members thereofof[fff child under the age of fourteen years,

41|| ih he intentof rousing, appealing 0, and grtily ng the us, passions. and sexual desiresof
the said defendant and the said child:

: 12
NOTICE: The above offense is a scrious felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section

Bl nee”

14|| NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to register pursuant to Penal Code Section
15|| 290. Willful failure to register is a crime.”

16| “NOTICE: Convictionof this offense will require you to provide specimens and samples

47|| pursuant to Penal Code section 296. Willful refusal to provide the specimens and samples isa
crime.”

18
" COUNTS

On or about and between September 1, 2022 and December 1, 2022, defendant MATTHEW
20|| JOSEPH SHELTON did commit a felony namely: LEWD ACT UPON A CHILD. a violation of

Section 288(a) of the Penal Code of the StateofCalifornia, County of Solano, in that said
21 || defendant did willfully, unlawfully, and lewdly coppit lewd and lascivious act upon and with
22|| the body and certain pars and members recor HEchild under the age of fourteen years.

with the intentofarousing, appealing to. and gratifying the lust, passions, and sexual desires of
23|| the said defendant and the said child

24 “NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section

92.70)"25
26|| "NOTICE: Convictionofthis offense wil require you to register pursuant to Penal Code Scction

290. Willful failure toregister is a crime.”
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4 || “NOTICE: Convictionof tis offense will require you to provide specimens and samples
5| porno Penal Code section 296. Wil refusal to provide the specimens and samples is a

crime.”

5 COUNT 4
4|| On or about and between September 1, 2022 and December 1, 2022, defendant MATTHEW

JOSEPH SHELTON did commita felony namely: LEWD ACT UPON A CHILD, a violation of
5|| Section 288(a) of the Penal Code of the StateofCalifornia. County of Solano. in that said
6|| defendant did willy, unlawfully, and lewdly com lewd and lascivious at upon and with

the body and certainparts and members reato [lechild under the age of fourteen years,

7 {| with the intent ofarousing, appealing to, and gratifying the lust, passions, and sexual desires of
g|| the seid defendant and the said child.

| "NOTICE: The above offensei a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section
no27e)"

10
4a || NOTICE: Convietion of his offense will require you to rester pursuant o Penal CodeSection

290. Willful failure to register is a crime.”
12

“NOTICE: Convictionofthis offense will require you to provide specimens and samples
13 {| pursuant to Penal Code section 296. Willful refusal to provide the specimens and samples is a

1a] crime”

15 COUNTS
On or about and between September 1, 2022 and December 2, 2022, defendant MATTHEW

16|| JOSEPH SHELTON did commita felony namely: LEWD ACT UPON A CHILD. a violation of

47|| Section 288(a) of the Penal Codofthe State of California, County of Solano in that sid
defendant did willfully, unlawfully, and lewdly commit a lewd and lascivious act. eit

18|| iouching crotch, upon and with the bod and certain parts and members thereof of[lla chitd
Jo|| underthe age of fourteen years, with he intenofarousing appealing 10 nd gratifying the lust,

passions, and sexual desiresofthe said defendant and the said child.
20 “NOTICE: The above offense is a scrious felony within the meaningofPenal Code Section
2 || noe”

22|| NOTICE: Convictionofthis offense will require you to register pursuant to Penal Code Section
23 || 290. Willful failure to register is a crime.”

24 || "NOTICE: Convictionof this offense wil require you 0 provide specimens and samples
26|| pursuant to Penal Code section 296. Willi refusal to provid the specimens and samples sa

crime.”
2
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4|| tis further alleged that the defendant MATTHEW JOSEPH SHELTON did commit acts which
5|| serve the bose cimers pursuant o Rls 4.408 and 4.421 ofthe liom Rules ofCour

3|| DISCOVERY REQUEST PURSUANT TO PENAL CODE SECTION 1054/1054.7:
Pursuant to Penal Code sections 1054 through 1054.7, the People request that, within fifteen (15)

4| days, the defendant and/or his'her attomey disclose: (a) The names and addressesof persons.
5|| ther than the defendant, he/she intends to call as witnesses at til, together with any relevant

written or recorded statementsof experts made in connection with the case. and including the
6|| results of physical or mental examinations. scientific tests, experiments, or comparisons which

the defendant intends to offer in evidence atthe trial This request is a continuing request, to
7|| cover not only all such material currently in existence, but also all material which comes into
g|| existence o the conclusionoftis case.

9|| 1DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND
Jo| CORRECT AND THAT THIS COMPLAINT CONSISTS OF 3 COUNTS.

41 || Fxcoued at Vallejo. California. on February 20 54%).

12
BARRY SHAPIRO

13 DECLARANT AND COMPLAINANT

14 agency: BENICIA POLICE D.A.NO.: V240203
15|| DEPARTMENT

1%
47|| Armesting Officer: ADAYA. Badge # 4458

18 BOOKING CUSTODY
4g|| DEFENDANT CNO DOB NO R'TN DATE

Matthew Joseph Shelion 26054763 11021981 +++
20
21
22
23

24
25
2
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
1 . FILED

COUNTY OF SOLANO  gyperior Court of Califomia,
2 Countyof Solano
3 oe ; | 0212312024IN RE THE ARREST AND/OR CONFINEMENT OF By. Ke Ay Cot
4 =CASENO. F24-CCHIZ,
5|| MATTHEW JOSEPH SHELTON

DECLARATION IN SUPPORT
¢ OF ARREST WARRANT
7
8
o DECLARATION OF BARRY M SHAPIRO

1, BARRY M SHAPIRO, declare and state as follows:
TO 1.1 ama Deputy District Attorney. Its in that capacity tha submit this declaration and 1 do so or
" the purposeofbiaining an arrest warrant fo the arrest of MATTHEW JOSEPH SHELTON,
12 hereinafier refered to es “the accused”;
13 [| 2. There is probable cause to believe that, on or about the date(s) indicated, the accused committed

14 the crime(s) of: PC288(a); PC285(a) ; PC288() : PC28S(a) ; PC2S3(e)
15|| 3. The said probable cause is exhibited in the official law enforcement reports prepared regarding the
16 matte, a true copyof the pertinent parts of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by
7 reference;
4g|| 4 1am informed, and on the basis of such information I believe that the conductof the accused and
i the circumstances which give probable cause o believe that the accused commited the crime(s)
» listed in paragraph number 2 hereof were personally observed by the person(s) whose statements

regarding such crimes) are contained in the said incorporated reports, and that the facts relating to
2 the source and reliability of such statements are as set forth in those reports;
22|| 5. A descriptionofthe accused appears in the said incorpggated reports;
23|| 6. A complaint charging the accused with the crime(syfjdld in paragraph number2 hereof is
24 outstanding. _
25
2 /

BRRY M SHAPIRO
SignatureofDeclarant


